
 
 

30 October 2020 
 

 

Adur Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

9 November 2020 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote meeting 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Carol Albury (Chair), Stephen Chipp (Vice-

Chairman), David Balfe, Kevin Boram, Brian Coomber, Lee Cowen, Joss Loader and 
Paul Mansfield 

 
NOTE: 

Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting, on a planning application before the Committee, 

should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail democratic.services@adur-
worthing.gov.uk before noon on Friday 6 November 2020.    

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   

 

 Any substitute members should declare their substitution.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 

If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 

 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting.  

 

Public Document Pack



3. Public Question Time   

 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Thursday 5 November 2020.  

 
Where meetings are held remotely, no question will be permitted from the public 
unless such notice has been given.  

 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services – 

democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
(Note:  Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes)  

 
4. Confirmation of Minutes   

 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 5 October 

2020, which have been emailed to Members. 

 
5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   

 
 To consider any items the Chair of the meeting considers urgent. 

 
6. Planning Applications  (Pages 1 - 24) 

 

 To consider the reports by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 6. 
 

7. Tree Preservation Order - 63 Sompting Road Lancing  (Pages 25 - 34) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 7. 

 

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 

None 
 

 
 

Recording of this meeting  

Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 

our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Heather Kingston  
 Democratic Services Officer  

 01903 221006 
heather.kingston@worthing.gov.uk 

Sally Drury-Smith 
Lawyer 

01903 221086 
sally.drury-smith@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:sally.drury-smith@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 

Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee 

9 November 2020 
                                                         Agenda Item 6 

Ward: ALL 
 

Key Decision: Yes / No 
 

 
Report by the Director for Economy 

 
Planning Applications 

 
1 
Application Number: NOTICE/0011/20 Recommendation –  

Prior approval 
required and refused  

  
Site: The Quadrant, 60 Marlborough Road, Lancing Business Park, 

Lancing, West Sussex 
  
Proposal: Application for permitted development for prior approval for        

change of use from offices (Use Class B1a)
[...]
ing-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
coxb
Highlight

coxb_1
Highlight

coxb_2
Highlight



Appeal Decisions APP/Q3820/W/18/3203568, APP/Q3820/W/18/3203570 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          4 

that the occupiers of the proposed flats would be exposed to that noise which 

may occur at any time and would significantly affect their quality of life. I have 

carefully considered the appellant’s suggestion of a condition to ensure that 
windows are closed and sealed shut.  However, I find this to be an excessive 

measure to overcome the location of the development within an established 

commercial estate.  Furthermore, to require the occupants of 75 flats to live in 

accommodation where they could not open a window to allow air to circulate 
and to rely on mechanical ventilation, would not only be a waste of natural 

resources but would also result in an oppressive environment for residents. 

Conclusion 

17. For the reasons given above, and having regard to all matters raised, I 

conclude that Appeal A and Appeal B is dismissed. 

Graham Wyatt 

INSPECTOR 

24

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
coxb_3
Highlight



 1 
 
Application Number: TPO 2 of 2020 Recommendation –  Approve 
  
Site:  63 Sompting Road Lancing West Sussex BN15 9LB TPO 
  
Proposal:  

Confirmation of Adur TPO No.2 of 2020 63 Sompting Road  
Lancing West Sussex 

 
  
Case 
Officer: 
 

Jeremy Sergeant 
 

Ward: Churchill Ward 

 
 

Not to Scale  
Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321 

 
Proposal, Site and Surroundings  
 
On the 18th August 2020 a provisional Tree Preservation Order was placed on one              
Horse Chestnut tree in the rear garden of 63 Sompting Road Lancing West Sussex.  
 
The order refers to a tree growing near the centre of the western boundary of the rear                 
garden of 63 Sompting Road, adjacent to the communal area of The Sycamores. The              
TPO has been made as the tree owner had concerns that there is pressure to remove                
the tree from residents of the apartment block of the Sycamores. The tree is a feature of                 
the area and is considered important to its visual amenity and character. 

25

Agenda Item 7



 
Relevant Planning History 
 
None 
 
Representations 
Three letters of objection have been received from nearby residents, see attached. The             
neighbour’s objections are that the tree is too large, the wrong species, causing             
excessive shade and a possible danger. Also it is claimed that the tree is damaging the                
nearby concrete footpath, interfering with television reception and that it is not a tree              
that is significant to the area.  
 
The tree has been previously reduced and as with many protected Horse Chestnut             
trees, this is a recognised maintenance regime for them to be grown in urban areas.               
There are conflicting accounts of the regularity of these works within the representations             
and from the tree owner. As further works would be given approval issues such as               
shade and overall size can be addressed.  
 
Another concern raised is the damage caused to the adjacent concrete footpath within             
the communal area of the Sycamores. As with many mature trees it is possible that they                
can lift lighter structures such as paths and slabs etc. Although the damage may be               
caused by the tree, its removal will not solve the concerns, therefore other engineering              
solutions could be considered. The issue of the tree interfering with television reception             
appears to have been resolved by aiming at a different transmitter, and is not within the                
scope of a Tree Preservation Order. 
 
It is also claimed that the tree is not significant to the area and that its retention should                  
be between neighbours. Although it is agreed that the tree is a lower prominence to the                
street scene, it is visible from the road and provides a backdrop to the low rise building                 
of number 63 Sompting Road. The Local Planning Authority has the powers to protect              
trees which they consider to be warranted.  
 
The representations are attached as an appendix. 
 
Relevant Planning Policies and Guidance 
 
Worthing Core Strategy 2006-2026 (WBC 2011): Policy 16 
Worthing Local Plan (WBC 2003) (saved policies): H18 
National Planning Policy Framework  
Circular 04/07 ‘Tree Preservation Orders: A Guide to the Law and Good Practice’             
(DETR 2000). 
 
Planning Assessment 
The tree is a good specimen that meets the tests for Tree Preservation Orders: the Adur                
and Worthing Council Tree Preservation Order – Survey and Decision Guide, as agreed             
by the Joint Planning Committee. The reason for protecting this tree is that it is an                

26



established feature of the area and its removal would be detrimental to character and              
visual amenities of the area and the street scene.  
 
The tree is a large mature growing near the western fence line between 63 Sompting               
Road and The Sycamores. The tree has a large diameter central stem that persists to 4                
metres, where it then divides into two, each secondary stem dividing again at 4.25              
meters forming the wide rounded main crown. The tree has been maintained with             
regular reductions in height and spread. 
 
The Tree Prevention Order is to ensure the retention of the tree with any concerns               
being dealt with by approved pruning, engineering and other solutions. In the interests             
of local amenity it is recommended that the TPO is confirmed.  
 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Adur Tree Preservation Order Number 2 of 2020 be confirmed as made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34


	Agenda
	6 Planning Applications
	2020.11.09 Item 6 Planning Applications
	Appeal decision dismissed on noise grounds

	7 Tree Preservation Order - 63 Sompting Road Lancing
	2020.11.09 Item 7 TPO Report
	Letter Rep 1 - Adur TPO No.2 of 2020 63 Sompting Road Lancing
	Letter Rep 2 - Adur TPO No.2 of 2020 63 Sompting Road Lancing
	Photograph - TPO No.2 of 2020 63 Sompting Road Lancing






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Adur Planning Committee 

9 November 2020 
at 7.00 pm 

 

Councillor Carol Albury (Chair) 
Councillor Stephen Chipp (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor David Balfe 
Councillor Kevin Boram 

Councillor Brian Coomber 
 

 
 

Councillor Lee Cowen 
Councillor Joss Loader 

Councillor Paul Mansfield 
 

** Absent 

  
Officers: Head of Planning and Development, Lawyer and Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
ADC-PC/29/20-21   Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 

 
ADC-PC/30/20-21   Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

ADC-PC/31/20-21   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions raised under Public Question Time. 

 
ADC-PC/32/20-21   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 5 October 

2020 be confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
A recorded vote was taken by the Democratic Services Officer which was as follows: 

For: Councillors Carol Albury, Stephen Chipp, David Balfe, Kevin Boram, Brian Coomber, 
Lee Cowen and Joss Loader. 
 

ADC-PC/33/20-21   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 

There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
ADC-PC/34/20-21   Planning Applications 

 
The planning applications were considered, see attached appendix. 

 
Appendix - Planning Applications 09/11/2020 
 

 



 
2 

ADC-PC/35/20-21   Tree Preservation Order - 63 Sompting Road Lancing 

 

The Head of Planning and Development advised the report was in relation to a 
provisional Tree Preservation Order (TPO) that had been placed on a Horse Chestnut 
tree in the rear garden of 63 Sompting Road, Lancing on 18 August 2020.  The 

Committee was being asked to consider whether the TPO should be confirmed. 
 

Members were shown a number of photographs to assist in their consideration of the 
matter. 
 

The Officer advised the tree was an established feature of the area and it was felt its 
removal would be detrimental to character and visual amenities of the area and street 

scene. 
 
Decision 

 
The Committee Members unanimously agreed that Adur Tree Preservation Order 2 of 

2020 be confirmed as made. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 

 
 

 

 

 


